

No.
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT CHRISTOPHER JONES, Petitioner,
-vs-

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES E. CHADD
State Appellate Defender

THOMAS A. KARALIS
Counsel Of Record
Deputy Defender
Office of the State Appellate Defender
Third Judicial District
770 E. Etna Road
Ottawa, IL 61350
(815) 434-5531
3rdDistrict@osad.state.il.us

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Of Counsel:
Mark D. Fisher
Assistant Deputy Defender

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinion Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. This Court should grant review so as to resolve a split of authority whether a minor who pled guilty long before <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> was decided can later bring a collateral Eighth Amendment challenge seeking re-sentencing in accordance with the principles announced in the <i>Miller-Jones</i> line of cases..	9
II. This Court should grant review so as to decide whether the Eighth Amendment, as construed in the <i>Miller-Jones</i> line of cases, is satisfied where, pre- <i>Miller</i> , a plea judge agrees to impose a <i>de facto</i> life sentence bargained for by the parties where neither the judge nor the parties could have known what constituted a <i>de facto</i> life sentence and where the judge was aware of the minor's age but did not consider the attendant circumstances of youth discussed in the <i>Miller-Jones</i> line of cases.	16
Conclusion	20

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: Supreme Court of Illinois Order denying Petition for Rehearing

Appendix B: Decision of the Supreme Court of Illinois in *People v. Jones*, 2021 IL 126432, affirming the order denying leave to file a successive post-conviction petition

Appendix C: Decision of the Appellate Court of Illinois in *People v. Jones*, 2020 IL App (3d) 140573-UB, affirming the order denying leave to file a successive post-conviction petition

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
Federal Cases:	
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	8, 13, 17
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	9, 17
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	17
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	13
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	13
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	10, 11
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	13
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	13
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Dingle v. Stevenson</i> , 840 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Demirdjian v. Gipson</i> , 832 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 743 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	15

<i>United States v. Bibler</i> , 495 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 35 M.J. 351 (C.M.A. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Stockwell</i> , 472 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1973)	12

State Cases:

<i>State v. Gulley</i> , 2022 WL 628172, *17 (Kan.)	15, 16
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 181653	10
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2021 IL App (3d) 180357	10
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2021 IL App (1st) 160060-U	10
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 2021 IL 126432	5, 6, 12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 433 S.C. 613 (2021)	15
<i>People v. Lora</i> , 71 Misc. 3d 221, 140 N.S.3d 390 (N.Y. S. Ct. 2021)	14, 15
<i>State v. Link</i> , 367 Or. 625 (2021)	14, 15
<i>People v. Daniels</i> , 2020 IL App (1st) 171738	9
<i>People v. Applewhite</i> , 2020 IL App (1st) 142330-B	9
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 157 N.E.3d 1163 (Ind. 2020)	15
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 273 N.C. App. 616 (2020)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Clary</i> , 226 A.3d 571 (Pa. 2020)	15
<i>Matter of Ali</i> , 196 Wash. 2d 260 (2020)	15
<i>People v. Parker</i> , 2019 IL App (5th) 150192	9
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 2019 IL 122327	5, 7, 14
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018)	15
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 303 Ga. 18 (2018)	15

<i>People v. Holman</i> , 2017 IL 120655	16
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 2017 N.D. 263 (2017).....	15
<i>Lucero v. People</i> , 394 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017)	15
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 129 (Miss. 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 227 N.J. 422 (2017).....	15
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 83 N.E.2d 726 (Ind. 2017)	10, 18
<i>State ex rel. Carr. v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. 2017)	15
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 2016 IL App (3d) 140573-U.....	5
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 2016 IL 119271	15
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 291 Va. 232 (2016)	15
<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 261 (2016)	15
<i>Casiano v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 317 Conn. 52 (2015)	15
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Coster</i> , 472 Mass. 139 (2015)	18
<i>Hobbs v. Turner</i> , 2014 Ark. 19 (2014).....	15
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 466 Mass. 676 (2013)	15
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 294 Ga. 5 (2013)	11
<i>State v. Brouwer</i> , 346 S.C. 375 (2001).....	12
<i>Hooten v. State</i> , 212 Ga. App. 770 (1994)	12
<i>People v. Kilgore</i> , 199 A.D. 2d 1008, 608 N.Y.S. 2d 12 (S. Ct. N.Y., App. Div. 1993) 11	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 449 N.W.2d 180 (Minn. 1989)	12, 15
<i>People v. King</i> , 102 Ill. App. 3d 257 (3d Dist. 1981)	12

Federal Statutory Provisions:

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	2
--------------------------	---

State Statutory Provisions:

730 ILCS 5/3-6-3(a)(2)(i) (1999).....	7
---------------------------------------	---

730 ILCS 5/5-8-1(a)(1)(c)(ii) (1999)	4, 7
